

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED

04/29/24

04:59 PM

A2304003

Application of Southern California Edison Company (U338E) for a Commission Finding that its Procurement-Related and Other Operations for the Record Period January 1 Through December 31, 2022 Complied with its Adopted Procurement Plan; for Verification of its Entries in the Energy Resource Recovery Account and Other Regulatory Accounts; and for Recovery of \$51.442 Million Recorded in Five Accounts.

Application No. 23-04-003

REPLY BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION

Tim Lindl
Keyes & Fox LLP
580 California Street, 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (510) 314-8385
E-mail: tlindl@keyesfox.com

*Counsel for California Community Choice
Association*

April 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SCE’S OPENING BRIEF VASTLY MISSTATES CALCCA’S BURDENS IN THIS PROCEEDING – BURDENS THE RECORD EVIDENCE EASILY MEETS. 3

II. THE COMMISSION SHOULD ORDER SCE TO REFUND CUSTOMERS WHOM IT DOUBLE CHARGED FRANCHISE FEES. 6

 A. SCE Should Reimburse Customers for Franchise Fees It Over-Collected During the Record Year. 7

 B. Customers Should Not Pay SCE’s CAISO Sanctions. 8

III. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1757 6

Commission Decisions

D.02-08-064 11
D.04-04-074 4
D.07-11-037 4
D.14-06-007 10
D.19-02-023 7
D.20-05-027 6
D.22-04-041 9, 11
D.87-12-067 3, 4

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 1.15 1
Rule 13.12 1
